RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE KEY WEST FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT AN EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) MATCHING GRANT (ID CODE M6056) FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (FDOH) EMS TRUST FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$142,283.00; AUTHORIZING NECESSARY BUDGET AMENDMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS: PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Key West applied for and received a Matching Grant from the Florida Department of Health EMS Trust Fund for the purchase of a new ambulance, to enable the Key West Fire Department EMS to transport patients while providing lifesaving care; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the attached FDOH EMS Matching grant (ID Code M6056), in the amount of \$142,283.00, is hereby accepted for the purchase of an ambulance for use by Key West Fire Department Emergency Medical Services.

Section 2: That budget amendments to reflect grant revenue in account 101-0000-334-9000 and allocation of the grant funds to purchase of the ambulance in Account 101-2201-522-6400 are hereby approved. (The City has already received a check in the amount of \$142,283.00, held in deferred revenue account 101-0000-223-0000.)

<u>Section 3</u>: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the grant agreement, and related documents the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this _____ day of _____, 2018.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on _____day of _____, 2018.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2018.

Mayor Craig Cates	
Commissioner Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Richard Payne	
Commissioner Margaret Romero	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK